By Legislators Dondorfer an	d Brew		
	Intro. No		
	RESOLUTION NO.	OF 2021	
STATE ENVIRONMEN	CTION AND DETERMINAT TAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT CRTY LOCATED ON BROML	I' FOR SALE OF COUN	TY OWNED TAX
BE IT RESOLVED	BY THE LEGISLATURE OF	THE COUNTY OF MONR	OE, as follows:
	e Monroe County Legislature do on Bromley Road in the Town of		County owned tax
Assessment Form dated May County owned tax foreclos requirements of State Enviro any significant adverse enviro	e Monroe County Legislature has report of the property located on Bromle nmental Quality Review Act and honmental impacts. The Monroe of the details and made a part hereo	e potential environmental in y Road in the Town of Ri as found that the proposed a County Legislature hereby is	apacts of the sale of iga pursuant to the ction will not result in ssues and adopts the
comply with the requirement execution of documents and	e County Executive, or his design s of the State Environmental Qua the filing, distribution and public w Act, and any other actions to in	lity Review Act, including wi ation of the documents requ	thout limitation, the pired under the State
Section 4. Thi Charter.	s resolution shall take effect in acc	ordance with Section C2-7 o	f the Monroe County
Environmental and Public W File No. 21-0277	orks Committee, July 26, 2021 -	CV: 7-0	
ADOPTION: Date:	Vote:	_	
	ACTION BY THE COUNTY	EXECUTIVE	
APPROVED:	VETOED:	20	
SIGNATURE:	DATE:		
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RE	SOLUTION:		

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

## Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project apparent is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information			
Name of Action or Project:			
Sale of Monroe County Tax Poreclosed Property in the Town of Riga			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map)			
Bromley Road, Town of Riga			
Brief Description of Proposed Action			
Monroe County is selling lax foredosed undeveloped vacant land that is excess pr	coent/		
·			
Name of Applicant or Sponsor.			
fonroe County	Telephone: 585-753-1223		
Address	E-Mail.		
*			
9 West Main Street City/PO:			
ochester	States	Zip Cade,	
Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a paradinistrative rule, or regulation?  Fives, attach a narrative description of the interpolation of the int	olan, local law, ordinance,	NO V	YES
<ol> <li>Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from i Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:</li> </ol>	any other government Agency?	NO V	YES
a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project spansor?	0 62 acres 0 00 acres 0 62 acres		
	41.00		
. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed a			
V Forest □ A selections	mmercial [2] Residential (suburba	รูก}	

1

E Lave			
5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	IN/A
a A permitted use under the zoning regulations?			
b Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			
6 Is the proposed action consistent with the production in the production of the pro	_	NO	YES
6 Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?	Ì		V
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Favironmental Area?		NO	
If Yes identify:	1		YES
8 a. Will the proposed action result in a substant al increase in traffic above present levels?	<u>:</u>	NO	YES
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?			
C. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?	-		
9 Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO I	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies			7 6.63
		<b>V</b>	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public private water supply?	L	NO	Y'ES
If No, describe method for providing potable water;			
		<b>V</b>	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment			
		<b>V</b>	
12. a Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places or that has been determined by the		NO I	YES
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreat on and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the		<b>7</b>	
b. Is the graject site, or any partian of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		40	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encreach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		<u></u>	1
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres		4	
20			7.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
		J	

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
Shoreline  Forest  Agricultural/grasslands  Early mid-successional	;	
The state of the s		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?		
	V	
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?  If Yes.	NO	YES
at res,	1	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?	-	H
	V	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:	V	
to responding describe.	276	-
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water		
	NO	YES
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES
PART A PART OF THE		163
If Yes, describe:		
	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or		
	NO -	YES
ſ Yes, describe:		
	7	
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEINY KNOWLEDGE	ST OF	
Applicant sponsor name: Monroe Cophery Date: 5-54-	21	
Signature: Title: Director		

	4 216112	uste answ ques the E DEC to obt	claimer. The EAF Mapper is a so- nt spensors and reviewing agencies as ment form (EAF). Not all question, rand by the EAF Mapper. Additional tion can be obtained by consulting the IAF Mapper provides the most up-to- you may also need to contact focal tain data not provided by this Mappe distribution agency determinations.	in prepaining an environmental is asked in the EAF are information on any EAF is EAF Workbooks. Although date tig tal data available to market.
Transfer of	1221 43 02-1-7 43 02 1 <u>6</u> 121 1 6 123		Sal	arra = ona sa!
1 1 0 2 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	143 02 1 5 1 143 02 1 5 1 143 02 1 5 5 1 2 1 5 4 143 02 1 5 6 22 1 43 02 1 5 6 21 143 02 1 5 6 22 1 43 02 1 5 6 21 143 02 1 5 6 22 1 43 02 1 5 6 23	7 \$10	Teronia E 3 A decim It C erécus	Aban, Baston Providence New York
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Estally [Charge organ] 25th 1854 Chira con 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984	हार्स्स सक्क	Present person per Especial per	and the second s

Are ]	No
Part 1 Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	No
Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites]	Yes
Part 1 / Question 13a [Wellands or Other Regulated Waterbodies]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threstened or Endangered Animal]	No
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]	No
Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site]	No

1	0		1
đ	Ō	*	6

Ag	ency Use Only [If applicable]
Project:	
Date:	

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project spansor or otherwise a valiable to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	1	
2	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
1	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CLA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walk way?	V	
6	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7	Will the proposed action impact existing a public private water supplies?		
	b. public private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic archaeological, architectural in results are necessitive.	7	
9	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wet ands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?	<b>V</b>	at the later of th
0.1	Will the proposed action, result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	V	
11	Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?	V	Profits - The Standard Control of the Standard Control

1	C		٦
d	Ă.	Ł	/

Agen	cy Use Only [If applicable]	
Project:		
Date:		

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

The action is for the sale of the property and does not include the physical alteration nor disturbance of the property Although Part 1 of the EAF indicates there are archaeological resources and wetlands in the area neither are present on the parcel. Additionally, the proposed action does not include physical alteration of the site and any future use of the property will need to be reviewed and consistent with the current zoning code and permitting requirements for wetlands from state and federal regulatory bodies. It has been determined that no significant adverse environmental impacts from this action will occur.

environmental impact statement is required.	remaion and analysis above and any and any
Monroe County	
Name of Lead Agency	Date
Adam J. Bello	County Executive
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (If different from (Responsible Officer)

**PRINT FORM**